PARCEL & LOGISTICS

M&BM Express OOD 1.0 1.7

 1.0 1.7

IN
FO

R
M

A
TI

O
N

C
O

N
S

O
LI

D
A

TE
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
S

TA
TE

M
E

N
TS

 _____ Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 143

Constantly improving.

In the 2021 financial year, an impairment loss on goodwill was recognised for the

cash-generating unit M&BM Express OOD, Bulgaria (Parcel & Logistics Division), which is

reported in each case under depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses in the income

statement. The underlying reason for the impairment loss was the ongoing difficult market

environment and an overall reduced prospect of profitability.

In addition to the impairment test, sensitivity analyses related to the primary valuation

assumptions were also carried out for all significant cash generating units. The revenue expec-

tations were reduced by one percentage point in the first sensitivity analysis, whereas the dis-

count rate was raised by one percentage point in the second sensitivity analysis.

All other things being equal, the following additional impairment losses would arise for

the following cash generating units for 2021:

Revenue expectations WACC

–1%-point +1 %-point

EUR m 2020 2021 2020 2021

M&BM Express OOD 1.8 1.1 1.4 0.5

18. Intangible Assets

2020 Financial Year

EUR m Note
Customer

relationships Trademarks

Other
intangible

assets ��  Total

HISTORICAL COSTS

BALANCE AS AT 1 JANUARY 2020  17.4 3.9 80.6 101.8

Additions arising from acquisitions (4.) 16.9 24.5 10.1 51.5

Additions  0.0 0.0 23.2 23.2

Disposals  0.0 0.0 –2.5 –2.5

Currency translation differences  –0.7 –1.0 –0.5 –2.2

BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020  33.5 27.4 111.0 171.9

DEPRECIATION AND IMPAIRMENT LOSSES

BALANCE AS AT 1 JANUARY 2020  15.4 3.5 47.8 66.7

Depreciation  1.6 0.0 9.1 10.7

Impairment losses  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Disposals  0.0 0.0 –2.4 –2.4

BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020  17.0 3.5 54.4 74.9

CARRYING AMOUNT AS AT 1 JANUARY 2020  1.9 0.4 32.8 35.1

CARRYING AMOUNT AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020  16.5 23.9 56.6 96.9

Annual Report _____ 2021 - Austrian Post144

2021 Financial Year

EUR m Note
Customer

relationships Trademarks

Other
intangible

assets ��  Total

HISTORICAL COSTS

BALANCE AS AT 1 JANUARY 2021  33.5 27.4 111.0 171.9

Additions arising from acquisitions (4.) 2.7 0.0 4.5 7.2

Additions  0.1 0.0 14.0 14.1

Disposals  –3.9 0.0 0.0 –3.9

Currency translation differences  –6.5 –9.4 –4.1 –20.1

BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021  26.0 18.0 125.3 169.2

DEPRECIATION AND IMPAIRMENT LOSSES

BALANCE AS AT 1 JANUARY 2021  17.0 3.5 54.4 74.9

Depreciation  2.5 0.0 14.8 17.3

Impairment losses  0.0 0.0 1.2 1.2

Disposals  –3.9 0.0 0.0 –3.9

Currency translation differences  –1.0 0.0 –1.2 –2.1

BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021  14.7 3.5 69.2 87.4

CARRYING AMOUNT AS AT 1 JANUARY 2021  16.5 23.9 56.6 96.9

CARRYING AMOUNT AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021  11.3 14.4 56.1 81.8

Intangible assets include trademark rights with indefinite useful lives with a carrying

amount of EUR 14.4m (31 December 2020: EUR 23.9m).

The additions from business combinations relate to the initial consolidation of D2D –

direct to document GmbH and the acquisition of the retail banking business of ING DiBa Aus-

tria within bank99 AG.

Impairment losses of EUR 1.2m were recognised on other intangible assets in the 2021

financial year. These impairment losses relate to software, the strategic focus thereof was

reviewed in the 2021 financial year and was then revalued. The disclosure is made under the